Thurrock LSCB SCR under SCIE Methodology
Child A - “Julia’

Review Findings and Questions to the Board and its Partner Agencies

Red
Progress not on track — remedial action required

Amber
Progress will need monitoring to ensure it remains on track

Green
Progress on track no additional action

Action completed

0060

Report as at 07.01.2016

Finding 1: There is a pattern whereby national and local policy agendas have driven practice in relation to underage sexual activity to have a stronger focus on sexual health and teenage pregnancy
rather than sexual exploitation




The principal finding of “If only someone had listened” — the Final Report of the Inquiry of the Office of the Children’s Commissioner into Child Sexual Exploitation in Gangs and Groups (CSEGG) was that despite
increased awareness and a heightened state of alert regarding child sexual exploitation children are still slipping through the net and falling prey to sexual exploitation. Research published by Barnardos and the
evidence provided to the Home Affairs Select Committee suggest that gaps remain in the knowledge, practice and services required to tackle this problem. Part of an effective response will be to ensure that there is a
professional balance between appropriate advice regarding sexual health and a heightened awareness that this might be an opportunity to consider the potential for sexual exploitation.

1a. Does the
Board
recognise that
this is an issue
within
Thurrock?







BTUH are aware this an
issue within Thurrock

Traffic Light CSE pathway
to be rolled out within
2015-16 safeguarding
children training level 3

RAG Status amber due to:-
Black alert impacting on
A/E adult trained front line
staff attending L3 training
which could impact on 95%
attainment

March 2015

i
CSE Risk level
red.docx

s
CSE Risk level
amber.docx

i
CSE Risk level
green.docx

HoN CYP/Named Nurse and
Named Doctor for
Safeguarding Children

95% target of all front line
staff to attend L3 Mandatory
Safeguarding Children
training.




1b. Does this
Board have any
further
information
about what is
getting in the
way of enabling
professionals to
strike a balance
between advice
around sexual
health and an
awareness of
sexual
exploitation?










CSE Risk level
red.docx

CSE Risk level
amber.docx

CSE Risk level
green.docx




1c. What are
the options
available for
tackling this
issue?




CAFCASS

To ensure all staff are
aware and refreshed of
issues relating to CSE
training

Training on line

Ensure Practitioner staff
complete e learning in
relation to CSE

Assess awareness of CSE
in safeguarding
assessments in
Performance learning
review

Circulate SCR Julia for
development/discussion at
team meeting

Respond Tool with indicators
risk assess




BTUH To use the Traffic Light
Pathway for CSE.

+ Traffic Light CSE
pathway to be rolled out
within 2015-16
safeguarding children
training level 3.

+ Staff remain aware of
the signs and symptons of
CSE including those of a
potential medical orgin ie
sore throat, vaginal
infection and urinary tract
infection

RAG status amber due to:
commencement of new L3
training programme ocer
2015-2016

March 2015

e
CSE Risk level
red.docx

i
CSE Risk level
amber.docx

e
CSE Risk level
green.docx

HoN CyP/Band 7 Paediatric
Clinical Educator/Band 7
Senior Sisters

Finding 2: If professionals record the language used by young people and their parents regarding early sexually exploitative experiences without clear analysis and challenge it has the potential to leave

children and young people without an adequate response or protection




Issues for the Board to consider

Sexual exploitation is a serious issue and one that has a profoundly negative effect on young people's lives and their wellbeing. It is essential that all professionals feel able to recognise young people who are being
sexually exploited and that they are able to respond effectively. This response must be child centred and all professionals must take a critical approach to the use of language in this complex area of practice, so that
risks are recognised and young people are not held responsible for the harm perpetrated by others.

2a. Does the
Board
recognise that
this is an issue
that it should be
concerned
about?
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2b. How can
the Board
ensure that this
issue is
addressed
within its Child
Sexual
Exploitation
strategy?













2c. Are there
other
opportunities or
levers at the
Boards disposal
for changing
professional
practice and
language in this
area?







CAFCASS FCAs to attend any
relevant training by the
LSCB




evidence for
CSE.docx




2d. How will the
Board know if it
is being
effective in
addressing this
issue of
language?

Police

CAFCASS

By way of joint audits of
cases and case notes via
the Audit Group.

Communicate and analyse
language in reports and
case planning.

This to be reviewed in
internal case auditing

Limitations of the capacity
of the Audit Group

This action needs to be
given to the Audit Chair

Chair of Audit Group

Section added to audit tool if
not already embedded
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Finding 3: Is there a pattern whereby the Child in Need procedures are not routinely being used leaving children and young people without formal plans and review?

Effective processes to support children, young people and their families are essential. The Child in Need processes are intended to build on good quality assessments, by developing a plan of action , which is owned
and developed by the multi-agency group, and is reviewed regularly to see what progress is being made to promote children and young people’s outcomes. If these processes are not used, interventions are unlikely to
be clearly focussed on children’s needs and are unlikely to provide effective help and support.




3a. Are the
Board aware

processes are
vulnerable to
pressures on
Social Work
teams, and of a
potential mis
understanding
of when Child in
Need meetings
should be
convened?







Probation [Whilst probation were not |The dissemination of A November 2014 - update. |30/09/2014 Alex Bamber Increased awareness and

involved as an agency in (learning from the SFO There has been some OoIM engagement of staff in Child
this review, offender focused heavily on delay in the dissemination In Need processes.
managers are managing [offender manager’s work document being discussed (31/12/14

offenders whose children |with child in need cases. with staff. This has now Evidence from internal

are subject to CIN plans. |The proposed been addressed and it is safeguarding audits and
The issue of recognising |dissemination document anticipated that the review internal inspection process.
children in need has will address the issues of will have been

arisen in a recent Serious |staff engagement with CIN disseminated by the end of

Further Offence (SFO) procedures. December 2014

review. SFO reviews are
completed when an
offender who is subject to
an order or licence
commits a serious
offence, generally a
serious violent or sexual
offence.

3b. Is there
more the Board
could do to
establish the
extent of this
issue, e.g. case

Caun
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3c. What can
the Board do to
address this?

Children's'
Social
Care &
Education

CIN continue to be part of
the Audit Groups
programme. Additionally
the Board can maximise
scoping and gathering
results of single agency
audits of CIN bases to
inform the Board

Multi-agency focus on
threshold

Capacity of the Audit Group

Chair of Audit Group

Report to the Board from the
Audit Group

Cases appropriately
escalated/deescalated when
risks and needs change.







3d. How will the
Board know
they have been
successful in
ensuring that
Child in Need
processes is
embedded in
multi-agency
practice?

Police By monitoring the case Audit of CIN cases A Capacity of the Audit Group| This action needs to be |Chair of Audit Group
audits at the Full Board given to the Chair of the
Audit Group




Finding 4: The lack of engagement with services by parents takes professional en and attention away from the needs of children /young people and leaves them with an ineffective response

The non-engagement of parents in services aimed at promoting the well-being of their children/young people is a significant issue. It has an impact on young people’s wellbeing and their outcomes, and causes more
pressures on over stretched professionals. It is also costly for services. A lack of recognition of this as a safeguarding issue means that children and young people are not always effectively protected.

4a. Are the Thurrock |Yes from previous case Fragmentation of children |Providers have assured |Safeguarding Team Professionals have the
Board aware of [CCG reviews and supervision services commissioned by [CCG that this is confidence and skills to work
this as an issue with Named Professionals various agencies incorporated into training with uncooperative families to
facing in the provider services. improve outcomes for their
professionals? children

Guidance and protocols not




adhered to with regard to
poor/sporadic engagement
by parents. (No action
taken when parents fail to
engage).

Lack of engagement from
partner agencies.

CCG Representative
attends Multi-Agency
Case Audits. Actions are
taken to address any
telephone consultation
with GP's relating to
difficult to engage families
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Safeguarding Team
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4b. Does the
LSCB know if
staff locally
have been
equipped to
work with
resistant
parents both in
single agency
and partnership
working?

Thurrock
CCG
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Children's'
Social

CSC staff have been and
continue to be provided

Care with training and support
to work with resistant
families.

CAFCASS |Escalate concerns

DNA policy
Risk assessment on
missed appointment

Non engagement
discussed

Clear Processes are in
place in Cafcass. This
could be strengthened by
consideration of risk
assessment being filed
with the court if there is
non co-operation/DNA
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4c. How might
the LSCB help
practitioners
overcome this
obstacle to
effective
practice?




Probation |Probation supervises adult
offenders who are
parents/carers. Our
children and families
practice instruction
requires offender
managers to include a
sentence plan objective
relating to child in need or
child protection plans,




4d. How will the
Board know
when this has
been effective?




Finding 5: Is there is a lack of a developed understanding and awareness of adolescent neglect across the multi-agency network leaving young people at risk of harm

Adolescent neglect is a significant issue which has a profound effect on young people’s lives. Recognising and responding to adolescent neglect is a critical part of addressing sexual exploitation, and an ineffective
response leaves young people at risk of significant harm.
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5a. Are the
Board aware
that adolescent
neglect is a
significant issue
facing
professionals?







BTUH Professionals are mindful |¢ Adolescent neglect will A RAG status amber due to:- [completion by March 2016 |HoN CYP/Named Nurse and |95% target of all front line
that although Mental be part of the Level 3 SGC ¢+ Commencement of new Named Doctor for staff to attend L3 mandatory
Capacity Act and informed [2015-16 training training. Powerpoint presentation |Safeguarding Children Safeguarding Children
consent are relevant to 16 |[programme ¢ Black alert impacting on |available training.
yr to under 18yr aged A/E adult trained front line
young people, this should staff attending L3 training Yearly documentation audit to
not prevent the sharing of which could impact on 95% specifically identify the voice
information in relation to attainment of the child
Neglect under the
Paramountcy Principle

5b. How can Thurrock As above 4 &5 Same as above
this be tackled |CCG
by the Board?

Police The number of criminal Continous Professional G Neglect as an issue is |Head of Child Abuse Delivery of CPD event jontly
neglect investigations are [Development day and something that the Head |Investigation with CPS and CSC and
perceived to be low. bulletin articules around of CAIT wants to explore subsequent audit of neglect
Better understanding of  [neglect. Greater further. Each incident is referrals.
the threshold for criminal |consideration of dealt with on its merits to
neglect and incidents to  [criminalising neglect for assess whether WILFUL
be looked into as cases of ondividual which would mean it would
chronology of events significant events or constitue an offence. TDI
rather than individual ongoing chronic neglect Jobson has been tasked
events. where no improvement to liaise with the three

has been seen over a local authorities legal
significant period of time teams regards thresholds
and and CPS. The CPD
event is not ready for
development and this
could be a multiagency
LSCB led CPD event as it
should include all
agencies. Essex has a
neglect conference later in
the year so consideration
for Thurrock to join in with
it?

Children's |By addressing adolescent |Provide appropriate Action complete Auditing process in place JW/CS/ LSCB Impact of training can be

Social neglect within the LSCB [training and ensure robust training plan in place. QA evidenced in practice

Care & multi-agency and single  [auditing / monitoring to framework refreshed. improvements. Feedback

Education |agency training plans. evidence that learning is Audit group refreshed and from service users.

being translated into
improved practice.

TOR revised.

Development of GCP and
ongoing CIN surgeries.
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5c. How can
professionals
be supported to
develop a more
effective
response to
adolescent
neglect?

m g-
FULL INFO SHARING
MPLATE PAGE 1 AN




CAFCASS

Internal training and
training through LSCB

Reviewed under
Safeguarding assessment
in Professional learning
review process




5d. How will the
Board know its
response has
been effective?

>

Safeguarding

Supervision advice fo

o

1 2 1 supervision
agreement.docx







Finding 6: Is there a pattern whereby Multi-agency working has become overly focussed on information sharing, at the expense of a shared analysis, face to face meetings and shared plans to meet the
needs of children and young people?

Issues for the Board to consider

Information sharing is a critical component of multi-agency safeguarding practice, but if multi-agency processes are to be effective there is a need to move beyond the provision of information to sharing and exploring a
professional analysis of a child or young person's circumstances. Assessments and plans need to be developed and reviewed by the multi-agency network. If this does not happen children and young people are left at
risk of harm, and plans become one dimensional. Drift is not challenged, and the lack of progress not noted.

6a. Does the
Board accept
this Finding?

48






6b. How will the

Board establish
whether this is
a significant
issue?




6¢c. What can
the Board do to
address it?




CAFCASS

Ensure practitioners are
aware and empowered to
arrange multi agency
meetings to safeguard and
meet the needs of children
and young people.




6d. How will the
Board know it
has been
successful?




Finding 7: Is there a pattern whereby GP’s in Thurrock are not recognised by other professionals or themselves as an integral part of the safeguarding network?

GPs are a critical part of the safeguarding network. It is essential that any barriers to their effective engagement in safeguarding processes are actively addressed. This is particularly important in the context of underage
sexual activity and sexual exploitation, where GP’s are likely to be a key point of contact for young people

7a. How will the
Board establish
whether this is
a significant
issue and which
needs
addressing?




Board explore
the
engagement of
GPs in the
safeguarding
network?

7b. How will the

Thurrock
CCG
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CSC / Named GP to offer 16th June 2015 - Head of

Safeguarding lead CSC offered GP's

shadowing opportunities. Safeguarding Leads an
invitation to visit the
MASH.
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7c. What are
the options for
addressing this
issue?







Chapter 4 of Review Report — ADDITIONAL LEARNING
1. The importance of holistic assessments

Historically national guidance regarding Initial and Core Assessments encouraged Social Workers to be incident focused and only analyse the circumstances of the referred child, leaving other children in the same
family without a clear analysis of their needs or a plan

There were two referrals regarding Julia’s sibling during the period under review and both focussed on the sibling rather than Julia. The Review Team recognised that the existing processes regarding Assessments did
not support a holistic whole family approach. This is in the process of change with the development of the Single Assessment process.

In September 2011 Children’s Social Care received a referral from the hospital regarding Courtney who had been seen in A&E with burns caused by her sister throwing water from a boiling kettle on her back whilst she
was in the bath. The referral also said that the hospital was concerned because Julia’s mother had told them that Julia “had been sexually active since she was 11- 12 years old”. A referral was opened regarding
Courtney, but not Julia.

The completed Assessment contained a lot of information and family history. The focus was on Courtney and her circumstances, but there was also information provided about Julia. Information was provided about
Julia not having contact with her father because her mother said that he is a risk to children and was allegedly involved in the sexual abuse of a child. The School were said to have raised concerns about Julia who was
refusing to follow instructions, truanting from class, being disruptive and had hit another student in class. In the context of the two previous disclosures of rape and the allegations made in the referral, these were
worrying issues, which indicated that Julia had significant needs.

Crucially the conclusion of the assessment focussed almost exclusively on Courtney and the incident which led to the referral. This meant that the referral was not considered to have met the threshold for services
because the incident had been dealt with. Julia’s needs were not analysed and no formal plan of action was put in place, beyond continued support from school for her.

The lack of any Assessment of Julia’s needs during the majority of the period under review meant her needs were not well understood, the issues of sexual abuse not explored fully and the need for Child Protection
processes to be put in place not fully discussed.

8a. Does the
Board

recognise that
the quality of

AnnAnamAant in

60



Thurrock is an
issue for the
safety and
wellbeing of
children and
young people?




8b. Does the
introduction of
the Single
Assessment
provide an
opportunity to
improve the
quality of
assessments,
and ensure that
a holistic
approach is




8c. Does the
Board have any
evidence about

locally and what
the barriers to
effective
practice might
be?




8d. Does the
Board have an
awareness of

assessment of
young people




wno are peing
sexually
exploited and
what needs to
be put in place
to optimise
assessment
practice in this
area?

NELFT CSE risk assessment to
be completed

8e. How will the
Board know it
has been
successful?




2. Difficulties in escalating to concerns about Adolescents to Child Protection




Over the period of the review the Case Group told the Review Team that adolescents were less likely to be subject of Child Protection processes and the social work team charged with meeting the needs of teenagers
found this frustrating. This has changed over time, and there is now better recognition of the importance of Child Protection processes for this age group.

Given the seriousness of the concerns regarding the disclosure of sexual assault by Julia from the ages of 12 — 14 years, and her mother’s unresponsiveness, it would have been expected that she would have been
subject to Child Protection procedures. Julia made four disclosures of rape in a two year period. Rape of a child is sexual abuse, yet somehow this was not recognised. The police undertook extensive criminal enquiries
to establish the facts of each case and to seek a prosecution of the perpetrators identified by Julia. The lack of a criminal prosecution should not have meant that there was no assessment of significant harm and a
decision made about whether a Child Protection response under Sec 47 of the Children Act 1989 was required.

Questions Agency Response Actions RAG Constraints/Problems Target Date/Evidence Lead Person Desired Outcome
9a. How will the |Thurrock |This is not applicable to  [The CCG does not work |The CCG does |The CCG does not work  |The CCG does not work [The CCG does not work The CCG does not work
Board know CCG the CCG directly with Children and [not work directly [directly with Children and [directly with Children and |directly with Children and directly with Children and
that these Families with Children Families Families Families Families
changes have and Families
occurred and
are embedded
in practice?

Police The Board will be required [The Audit Group to A Chair of Audit Group The audit to evidene that the
to monitor referrals made |consider an audit of threshold for Section 47 is
about this age group and |referrals about this age applied farily to all age groups
track the outcomes and  |group and assess against to allow access to services
thresholds met to satify threshold for Section 47.
themselves. The police
conduct joint
investigations with CSE
and Section 47 are
audited at the Audit
Group. Continuation of
CSE Chamption Training
to highlight CSE as an
issue, covering all ages up
to 18 years.

Children's [Strengthen SET Review & update SET Action complete Revised SET procedures |NL Updated procedures that

Social procedures regarding procedures. Undertake have been completed. incorporate learning from

Care & sexual exploitation and multi-agency audits of Audits are ongoing ‘Julia’; Jay Report and Ofsted

Education |use of CP procedures. adolescent CIN cases Thematic on CSE.

Monitor CP rates in against thresholds Thresholds are applied

relation to teenagers. appropriately and cases
escalated where necessary
using full legal powers open
fothe LA

CAFCASS |Not relevant to this

agency
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